

2d Civil No. B314862

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION FIVE

TUFELD CORPORATION,

Plaintiff, Respondent, and  
Cross-Appellant,

v.

BEVERLY HILLS GATEWAY L.P.,

Defendant, Appellant, and  
Cross-Respondent.

---

Appeal from the Los Angeles County Superior Court  
Case No. BC691352  
The Honorable Dennis Landin, Judge Presiding

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

**LOEB & LOEB LLP**

\*Daniel G. Murphy, Bar No. 141006  
dmurphy@loeb.com  
Daniel J. Friedman, Bar No. 158297  
dfriedman@loeb.com  
10100 Santa Monica Blvd., Suite 2200  
Los Angeles, California 90067  
(310) 282-2000 / Fax: (310) 282-2200

**SHORELINE, A Law Corporation**

Andrew S. Pauly, Bar No. 90145  
apauly@shoreline-law.com  
1299 Ocean Ave., Suite 400  
Santa Monica, California 90401  
(310) 451-8001 / Fax: (310) 395-5961

**GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP**

\*Robin Meadow, Bar No. 51126  
rmeadow@gmsr.com  
David E. Hackett, Bar No. 271151  
dhackett@gmsr.com  
Stefan Caris Love, Bar No. 329312  
slove@gmsr.com  
5900 Wilshire Blvd., 12th Floor  
Los Angeles, California 90036  
(310) 859-7811 / Fax: (310) 276-5261

Attorneys for Defendant, Appellant, and Cross-Respondent  
BEVERLY HILLS GATEWAY L.P.

**Court of Appeal  
State of California  
Second Appellate District**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	9
INTRODUCTION	17
STATEMENT OF FACTS	19
A.    The Property, The Parties, And The Problem.	19
B.    In 2003, BHG Acquires The Leasehold By Assignment, Which The Trial Court Finds Was A Novation.	20
1.    BHG acquires an existing ground lease.	20
2.    The acquisition constitutes a novation.	21
C.    In 2007, Tufeld And BHG Negotiate And Sign A Lease Amendment Extending The Term Through 2123.	21
D.    Over The Next Decade, BHG Twice Borrows Tens Of Millions Of Dollars Using The Leasehold As Security, With Supporting Estoppel Statements From Tufeld.	24
1.    In 2007, BHG borrows \$47 million; Tufeld executes an estoppel statement confirming the Lease's term and validity.	24
2.    Tufeld and BHG disagree regarding rent adjustment.	25
3.    BHG refinances and borrows \$49 million; Tufeld again signs an estoppel statement.	25

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
E. Tufeld Discovers Section 718 And— Embittered By The Rent Adjustment Proceedings—Seeks To Invalidate The Entire Lease.	26
F. This Litigation.	27
1. Tufeld sues to cancel the 2007 Amendment—or the entire lease.	27
2. The trial court partly sustains BHG’s demurrer, but rules that Tufeld has stated a valid claim for declaratory relief.	27
3. BHG answers and cross-complains.	28
4. The trial court denies BHG’s summary judgment motion, adopting its previous reasoning regarding laches.	29
5. The trial court grants summary adjudication for BHG, finding that a novation occurred in 2003 and that the lease is valid through at least 2102.	30
G. The Trial And Statement Of Decision.	31
1. Despite summary adjudication and in limine rulings regarding novation and unconscionability, the trial court permits full evidentiary presentations on those matters.	31

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
2. The trial court shortens the lease term from 2123 to 2102 and awards BHG restitution, but denies prejudgment interest.	32
a. Novation.	32
b. Section 718.	32
c. Alternative findings on equitable issues.	33
d. Unconscionability.	35
e. Unjust enrichment and restitution.	35
f. Prejudgment interest.	36
H. Judgment And Appeal; Statement Of Appealability.	36
STANDARD OF REVIEW	37
ARGUMENT	37
I. SECTION 718 DOES NOT REQUIRE SHORTENING THE LEASE’S TERM.	37
A. Section 718.	37
1. Section 718’s effect.	37
2. Section 718’s purpose.	38
a. Legislative history.	38
b. New York’s tenant-focused law.	40
c. California’s derivative law.	43

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
B. Section 718 Makes The 2007 Amendment Voidable, Not Void, And Tufeld Has No Right To Avoid Its Enforcement.	43
1. The 2007 Amendment is only voidable, not void.	44
a. Voidable contracts can be enforced; only void ones cannot.	44
b. A contract contravening a statute may be either void or voidable.	44
(1) Purpose.	44
(2) Language.	47
c. Given section 718's purpose and language, leases exceeding 99 years are not void, but only voidable.	48
(1) Purpose.	48
(2) Language.	48
(3) None of Tufeld's authorities supports reading "void" into section 718.	50

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
2. The 2007 Amendment is fully enforceable against Tufeld.	52
a. Because section 718 protects only tenants, Tufeld, as landlord, may not invoke it to avoid enforcement of the 2007 Amendment.	52
b. The trial court's findings regarding estoppel and laches bar Tufeld from exercising whatever right it might otherwise have to avoid the 2007 Amendment.	54
(1) Governing law.	54
(2) Estoppel.	55
(3) Laches.	56
C. Even If Overlong Leases Are Void As To The Excess Term, The Circumstances Of This Case Require Full Enforcement Of The 2007 Amendment.	57
1. A contract violating a regulatory statute may remain enforceable, depending on the statute's purpose, the nature of the parties' conduct, and the particular facts.	57

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
2. The purpose of section 718, the nature of the parties' conduct, and the particular facts all require enforcing the 2007 Amendment through 2123.	60
a. Enforcing the 2007 Amendment in full would promote, rather than frustrate, the policy of section 718.	61
b. The minimal nature of the illegality supports enforcing the 2007 Amendment on its terms.	63
c. The particular facts support enforcing the 2007 Amendment.	66
(1) Unjust enrichment.	66
(2) Parties and negotiations.	68
(3) Equitable issues.	69
II. IF THE SHORTENED LEASE TERM IS AFFIRMED, BHG'S RESTITUTION AWARD SHOULD INCLUDE COMPENSATION FOR LOST USE OF MONEY.	70
A. The Trial Court Has Inherent Equitable Power To Award Prejudgment Interest As Necessary To Accomplish Justice.	71
B. Alternatively, Section 3287, Subdivision (b) Entitles BHG To A Discretionary Award Of Prejudgment Interest.	72
CONCLUSION	75
CERTIFICATION	77



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Ajaxo Inc. v. E*Trade Group Inc.</i> (2005) 135 Cal.App.4th 21	72
<i>Asdourian v. Araj</i> (1985) 38 Cal.3d 276	18, passim
<i>Barrett v. Hammer Builders, Inc.</i> (1961) 195 Cal.App.2d 305	53
<i>Becker v. Submarine Oil Co.</i> (1921) 55 Cal.App. 698	64
<i>Bickel v. City of Piedmont</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 1040	46
<i>Brown v. First Nat. Bank</i> (Ind. 1894) 37 N.E. 158	65
<i>California Physicians' Service v. Aoki Diabetes Research Institute</i> (2008) 163 Cal.App.4th 1506	30, 58
<i>Canfield v. Security-First Nat. Bank</i> (1939) 13 Cal.2d 1	70
<i>Carmel Development Co. v. Anderson</i> (2020) 48 Cal.App.5th 492	73
<i>Carter v. Cohen</i> (2010) 188 Cal.App.4th 1038	53
<i>City Lincoln-Mercury Co. v. Lindsey</i> (1959) 52 Cal.2d 267	63
<i>City of Clovis v. County of Fresno</i> (2014) 222 Cal.App.4th 1469	37
<i>Colby v. Title Ins. &amp; Trust Co.</i> (1911) 160 Cal. 632	28, passim

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Driscoll v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1967) 67 Cal.2d 297	55
<i>Eisen v. Tavangarian</i> (2019) 36 Cal.App.5th 626	72
<i>Emmons, Williams, Mires &amp; Leech v. State Bar</i> (1970) 6 Cal.App.3d 565	60, 61
<i>Ennabe v. Manosa</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 697	50
<i>Epstein v. Zahlout</i> (1950) 99 Cal.App.2d 739	50, 51, 64
<i>Espejo v. The Copley Press, Inc.</i> (2017) 13 Cal.App.5th 329	71
<i>Gee v. Moore</i> (1959) 14 Cal. 472	45
<i>George v. Double-D Foods, Inc.</i> (1984) 155 Cal.App.3d 36	73, 74
<i>Goodman v. Lozano</i> (2010) 47 Cal.4th 1327	37
<i>Guthman v. Moss</i> (1984) 150 Cal.App.3d 501	46, passim
<i>H. Russell Taylor’s Fire Prevention Service, Inc. v. Coca Cola Bottling Corp.</i> (1979) 99 Cal.App.3d 711	74
<i>Harter v. City of San Jose</i> (1904) 141 Cal. 659	28, 37, 51
<i>Henry v. State Bank of Laurens</i> (Iowa 1906) 107 N.W. 1034	66
<i>Homestead Supplies, Inc. v. Executive Life Ins. Co.</i> (1978) 81 Cal.App.3d 978	60

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>In re Reardon's Estate</i> (1966) 243 Cal.App.2d 221	45, 51
<i>Johnson v. City of Loma Linda</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 61	55
<i>Jordan v. De George</i> (1951) 341 U.S. 223	59
<i>Kendall v. Southward</i> (1957) 149 Cal.App.2d 827	51, 52
<i>Kyablue v. Watkins</i> (2012) 210 Cal.App.4th 1288	30
<i>Lewis &amp; Queen v. N.M. Ball Sons</i> (1957) 48 Cal.2d 141	53, 61
<i>McBride v. Boughton</i> (2004) 123 Cal.App.4th 379	74
<i>McCormick Harvesting Mach. Co. v. Miller</i> (Neb. 1898) 74 N.W. 1061	66
<i>Morrison v. Rossignol</i> (1855) 5 Cal. 64	51
<i>Parthey v. Beyer</i> (N.Y. 1930) 228 A.D. 308	41
<i>People v. Herbert</i> (1936) 6 Cal.2d 541	59, 64
<i>People v. Superior Court</i> (1973) 9 Cal.3d 283	71
<i>Philbrook v. Howard</i> (1958) 157 Cal.App.2d 210	54
<i>Philpott v. Superior Court</i> (1934) 1 Cal.2d 512	74, 75

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Plaza Freeway Ltd. Partnership v. First Mountain Bank</i> (2000) 81 Cal.App.4th 616	56
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> (1946) 328 U.S. 395	71
<i>Reno v. American Ice Mach. Co.</i> (1925) 72 Cal.App. 409	54
<i>Robinson v. Patterson</i> (Mich. 1888) 39 N.W. 21	66
<i>Rodriguez v. RWA Trucking Co., Inc.</i> (2013) 238 Cal.App.4th 1375	71
<i>Romano v. Mercury Ins. Co.</i> (2005) 128 Cal.App.4th 1333	49
<i>Russell City Energy Co. v. City of Hayward</i> (2017) 14 Cal.App.5th 54	59
<i>Safarian v. Gougassian</i> (2020) 47 Cal.App.5th 1053	44, passim
<i>Salton Community Services Dist. v. Southard</i> (1967) 256 Cal.App.2d 526	56
<i>Shaver v. Clanton</i> (1994) 26 Cal.App.4th 568	37, 50, 51
<i>Standard v. Sampson</i> (Okla. 1909) 99 P. 796	66
<i>Stockton Plumbing &amp; Supply Co. v. Wheeler</i> (1924) 68 Cal.App. 592	47, 48
<i>Thomson v. Call</i> (1985) 38 Cal.3d 633	47
<i>Tri-Q, Inc. v. Sta-Hi Corp.</i> (1965) 63 Cal.2d 199	30, 58

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Ury v. Jewelers Acceptance Corp.</i> (1964) 227 Cal.App.2d 11	65
<i>Vick v. Patterson</i> (1958) 158 Cal.App.2d 414	59
<i>Vitek, Inc. v. Alvarado Ice Palace, Inc.</i> (1973) 34 Cal.App.3d 586	59, passim
<i>Ward v. Taggart</i> (1959) 51 Cal.2d 736	72
<i>Willcox v. Edwards</i> (1912) 162 Cal. 455	46, 48, 53
<i>Wilson v. Bailey</i> (1937) 8 Cal.2d 416	54
<i>Yuba Cypress Housing Partners, Ltd. v. Area Developers</i> (2002) 98 Cal.App.4th 1077	61
<i>Yvanova v. New Century Mortgage Corp.</i> (2016) 62 Cal.4th 919	44
<i>Zimmerman v. Boyd</i> (1929) 97 Cal.App. 406	46

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b><u>Constitutions, Statutes and Rules</u></b>	
California Rules of Court	
rule 8.104, subdivision (a)(1)	36
Civil Code	
former section 716	49
section 716	49
section 717	51, 52
section 718	17, passim
section 719	64
section 1531	21
section 3287	36, passim
section 3288	36, 70, 71
Code of Civil Procedure	
section 662	32
section 904.1	36
Evidence Code	
section 622	56
section 623	55
Family Code	
section 852	45
New York Constitution of 1846	
available at < <a href="https://www.ny.courts.gov/history/legal-history-new-york/documents/Publications_1846-NY-Constitution.pdf">https://www.ny.courts.gov/history/legal-history-new-york/documents/Publications_1846-NY-Constitution.pdf</a> >	39, 40, 41
Statutes 1851	
Chapter 11, Section 1	38
Chapter 11, Section 2	50
Statutes 1903	
Chapter 210, Section 1	39
Statutes 1911	
Chapter 708, Section 1	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b><u>Other Authorities</u></b>	
1 Witkin, Summary of California Law (11th ed. 2021) Contracts	59
2 Blackstone's Commentaries (18th ed. 1929)	42
Annot., Lease Renewal Provision as Violating Rule Against Perpetuities or Restraints on Alienation (2014) 99 A.L.R.6th 591	42
Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	41
Casner, American Law of Property (1952)	42
Jones & Stokes, City of Beverly Hills Historic Resources Survey Report (rev. Apr. 2007)	19
Jones, A Treatise on the Law of Landlord and Tenant (1906)	42, 51
Kades, <i>The End of the Hudson Valley's Peculiar Institution: The Anti-Rent Movement's Politics, Social Relations, and Economics</i> (2002) 27 L. & Soc. Inquiry 941	40, 41, 42
Kleps, <i>The Revision and Codification of California Statutes 1849-1953</i> (1954) 42 Cal. L.Rev. 766	39
Lesar, <i>Landlord and Tenant Reform</i> (1960) 35 N.Y.U. L.Rev. 1279	42, 64
McCurdy, <i>The Anti-Rent Era in New York Law and Politics 1839-1865</i> (2001)	40, 41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Persico, <i>Feudal Lords on Yankee Soil</i> , American Heritage (Volume 25, October 1974), available at < <a href="https://www.americanheritage.com/feudal-lords-yankee-soil#1">https://www.americanheritage.com/feudal-lords-yankee-soil#1</a> >	40
Restatement (Second) of Property	42
Restatement (Third) of Restitution	70
Stewart, <i>Ninety-Nine Year Leases</i> (1918) 18 Nat. Real Estate J. 157	43
Sutherland, <i>Tenantry on the New York Manors</i> (1955-56) 41 Cornell L.Q. 620	41
Williams et al., <i>Principles of the Law of Real Property</i> (1856)	42, 51
